As both the combining entity and the combined entities are ultimately controlled by the

Aviation Industry, both before and after the combination, this transaction is a business

combination involving entities under common control. The Group accounted for this

acquisition using the principles of merger accounting, as prescribed in Hong Kong

Accounting Guideline 5, ‘Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations’, issued by

the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”).

According to the principle of merger accounting, this consolidated financial statement should

include the information about the financial position, results and cash flows of the combined

entities as if they had been owned by the Group since it first came under the control of the

Aviation Industry.

Interim Report 2013 AVIC INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 11

Accordingly, the financial information of the comparative period presented in this consolidated

financial information has been restated. The following is a reconciliation of the effect arising

from the combination under common control on the comparative figures:

Originally

stated in

2012 interim

report

Merger of

companies

under 2010

Acquisition Adjustments Restated

Revenue 5,055,907 9,338,975 – 14,394,882

Profit for the period 23,744 274,120 – 297,864

Net cash outflow from

operating activities (87,793) (89,721) – (177,514)

Net cash outflow from

investing activities (597,056) (239,079) – (836,135)

Net cash inflow from

financing activities 774,867 2,570,742 – 3,345,609

3 Accounting policies

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the

annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012, as described in those

annual financial statements.

Exceptional items are disclosed and described separately in the financial information where

it is necessary to provide further understanding of the financial performance of the Group.

They are material items of income or expense that have been shown separately due to the

significance of their nature or amount.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be